impact of the rights offer on the earnings per share (“EPS”), headline earnings per share (“HEPS”), net asset value
(“NAV”) per share and tangible net asset value (“TNAV”) per share. Due to the nature of these pro forma financial effects,
they are presented for illustrative purposes only and may not fairly present Zeder’s financial position, changes in equity,
results of operations or cash flows after the rights offer.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information have been prepared in terms of the Listings Requirements and the Guide
on pro Forma Financial Information issued by the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants. These unaudited pro
forma financial effects are the responsibility of the Board. The material assumptions are set out in the notes following
the table. The detailed unaudited pro forma financial effects has been included as Annexure 3 to this circular. The
unaudited pro forma financial effects set out below were reported on by PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc, whose limited
assurance report is included as Annexure 4 to this circular.

16

  Pro forma financial effects

Audited before
the rights

offer(1)

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma after the

rights offer

Percentage
change

EPS and diluted EPS (cents) (2) 27.7 (4.2) 23.5 (15.2%)

HEPS and diluted HEPS (cents) (2) 25.2 (3.3) 21.9 (13.1%)

NAV per share (cents) (3) 282.3 (55. 6) 226.7 (19.7%)

TNAV per share (cents) (3) 282.3 (55.6) 226.7 (19.7%)

Weighted average number of shares
in issue (’000) (4) 608,971.4 975,754.6

Ordinary shares in issue (’000) (4) 611,305.3 978,088.5

  Notes and assumptions:
  1. Extracted from the published audited consolidated results of Zeder for the year ended 28 February 2009;
  2. For the purposes of calculating EPS and HEPS it was assumed that:
   (a) the rights offer and the KWV offer was effected on 1 March 2008;
   (b)  R13.4m of the rights offer proceeds was utilised to increase the Company’s stake in KWV in terms of the KWV offer, assuming

additional equity accounted earnings of R2.1m and headline earnings of R1.6m (including amortisation of intangible assets of

[…]

information on how the rights offer might have impacted on the financial position of the Group. Because of its nature, the unaudited
pro forma balance sheet and income statement may not be a fair reflection of the Group’s financial position, changes in equity, results
of operations or cash flows after the rights offer. The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented in a manner that is
consistent with the accounting policies of Zeder.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet and income statement as set out below should be read in conjunction with the limited
assurance report of the independent reporting accountants which is included as Annexure 4 to this circular.

The directors of Zeder are responsible for the preparation of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet and income statement.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET OF ZEDER

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of Zeder as at 28 February 2009 has been prepared on the assumption that the rights offer
and KWV offer were effected on 28 February 2009 and that the rights offer was fully subscribed.

Audited
28 February 2009

R’000

Pro forma
 adjustments

R’000(1)

Unaudited
pro forma

after rights offer
R’000

Assets

Investment in associated companies(3) 1,445,340 13,407 1,458,747

Equity securities 249,187 – 249,187

Loans and receivables 38,709 – 38,709

Deferred income tax 131 – 131

Income tax receivable 2,754 – 2,754

Receivables 585 – 585

Cash and cash equivalents(4) 27,923 478,429 506,352

Total assets 1,764,629 491,836 2,256,465

Equity

Ordinary shareholders’ funds 1,725,437 491,836 2,217,273

Share capital(1) 6,113 3,668 9,781

Share premium(1) (2) 1,242,264 488,168 1,730,432

Other reserves 6,076 – 6,076

Retained earnings 470,984 – 470,984

Total equity 1,725,437 491,836 2,217,273

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 39,192 – 39,192

Total liabilities 39,192 – 39,192

Total equity and liabilities 1,764,629 491,836 2,256,465

Net asset value per share (cents) 282.3 (55.6) 226.7

Net tangible asset value per share (cents) 282.3 (55.6) 226.7

Ordinary shares in issue (’000) (1) 611,305.3 366,783.2 978,088.5

Notes:
1.  In terms of the rights offer R495.2m was raised through the issue of 366.8m ordinary shares, with a par value of 1 cent per share at a premium

of 134 cents per share;
2.  Non-recurring transaction costs of R3.3m (including the underwriting commission of R2.0m) are assumed to have been paid on 28 February

2009 and have been written off against the share premium;
3.  R13.4m of the rights offer proceeds was utilised to increase the Company’s stake in KWV in terms of the KWV offer; and
4. The residual rights offer proceeds, amounting to R478.5m (after transaction costs) was invested in a money market fund.

ANNEXURE 3

35

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT OF ZEDER

The unaudited pro forma income statement of Zeder for the year ended 28 February 2009 has been prepared on the assumption that
the rights offer and KWV offer were affected on 1 March 2008 and that the rights offer was fully subscribed

Audited
year ended

 28 February 2009
R’m

Pro forma
 adjustments

R’m

Unaudited
pro forma

after rights offer
R’m

Income

Investment income(2,3) 24,852 57,851 82,703

Fair value gains and losses on financial instruments 20,515 – 20,515

Sundry income 7,370 – 7,370

Total income 52,737 57,851 110,588

Expenses

Management fee(5,6) (35,594) (1,050) (36,644)

Performance fee(7) (19,939) 19,939 –

Other expenses (2,266) – (2,266)

Total expenses (57,799) 18,889 (38,910)

Results of operating activities (5,062) 76,740 71,678

Finance cost (3,627) – (3,627)

Share of profits of associated companies(1) 175,020 2,102 177,122

Net income before taxation 166,331 78,842 245,173

Taxation(4) 2,290 (18,464) (16,174)

Net income of the Group 168,621 60,378 228,999

Earnings attributable to equity holders of the Company 168,621 60,378 228,999

Non-headline earnings (15,218) (492) (15,710)

Headline earnings 153,403 59,886 213,289

– earnings/diluted earnings per share (cents) 27.7 (4.2) 23.5

– headline/diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 25.2 (3.3) 21.9

Weighted number of shares in issue (’000) (8) 608,971.4 366,783.2 975,754.6

Notes:
1.  R13.4m of the rights offer proceeds was utilised to increase the Company’s stake in KWV in terms of the KWV offer, assuming additional equity

accounted earnings of R2.1m and headline earnings of R1.6m (including amortisation of intangible assets of R0.2m);
2.  The residual rights offer proceeds, amounting to R478.5m (after transaction costs of R3.3m, including the underwriting commission of R2.0m)

was invested in a money market fund;
3.  An interest rate of 12.09% before taxation was applied to net cash and cash equivalents raised in the rights offer and not utilised in the KWV